

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

STEVE ZACCONE)
)
Plaintiff)
) No. 10-CV-00033
v.)
) Magistrate Judge Cole
STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY)
)
Defendant)

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY'S
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM REGARDING THE
ERISA STANDARD OF REVIEW

Warren von Schleicher
SMITH | VON SCHLEICHER + ASSOCIATES
180 North LaSalle St. Suite 3130
Chicago, Illinois 60601
P 312-541-0300
F 312-541-0933
ARDC No. 6197189
warren.vonschleicher@svs-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. Section 2001.3 Does Not Apply Retroactively To Tempel Steel’s 2002 Plan.....	3
II. The Illinois Insurance Director’s “Company Bulletin” Does Not Have The Force Of Law.....	5
III. Section 2001.3 Poses An Obstacle To Congress’s Objectives In Enacting ERISA.....	9
IV. Section 2001.3 Is Preempted By 29 U.S.C. §1144(a) And Does Not Fall Within ERISA’s Savings Clause.....	18
V. Section 2001.3 Addresses Only Issues Of Contract Interpretation And Does Not Prohibit All Discretionary Determinations.....	27
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	9, 26
<i>American Council of Life Insurers v. Ross</i> , 558 F.3d 600 (6 th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Baker v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-6382, 2010 WL 2179150 (D. N.J. May 28, 2010)	25, 26
<i>Ball v. Group Long Term Disability Ins. Policy and Standard Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09 C 3688, 2011 WL 759952 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2011).....	14
<i>Black v. Long Term Disability Ins.</i> , 582 F.3d 738, 745 (7 th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , -- U.S. --, 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)	passim
<i>Curtis v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11 C 2448, 2012 WL 138608 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2012)	25
<i>Davis v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 444 F.3d 569 (7 th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 884 (2006)	27, 28
<i>Dusthimer v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 368 Ill.App.3d 159, 857 N.E.2d 343 (4 th Dist. 2006)	8
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	9, 10, 17, 18
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	11, 13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	16

<i>Garvey v. Piper Rudnick LLP Long Term Disability Ins. Plan</i> , No. 08 C 1093, 2011 WL 1103834 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Golden v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , No. 09 C 865, 2010 WL 3951508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 2010).....	3, 5
<i>Hackett v. Xerox Corp. Long-Term Disability Income Plan</i> , 315 F.3d 771 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	3, 4
<i>Haines v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09 C 7648, 2010 WL 2607257 (N.D. Ill. June 23, 2010)	7
<i>Haines v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09 C 7648 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2010)	7, 24, 25
<i>Holmstrom v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 722 (N.D. Ill. 2009), reversed on other grounds, 615 F.3d 758 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	16
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	10
<i>Joseph v. Holder</i> , 579 F.3d 827 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	16
<i>Kentucky Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Lucero v. Hartford Life and Accident Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-302, 2009 WL 2170048 (D. Utah July 17, 2009)	26
<i>Majeski v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 478 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	28

<i>Marrs v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 783 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Marszalek v. Marszalek & Marszalek Plan</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	3, 5
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	10, 20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	22
<i>Orlando v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	17
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	9, 13, 18
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	10, 23, 24
<i>Sanders v. Jackson</i> , 209 F.3d 998 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Sartwell v. Bd. of Trs. of Teachers' Retirement Sys.</i> , 403 Ill.App.3d 719, 936 N.E.2d 610 (4 th Dist. 2010)	8
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	16
<i>Standard Ins. Co. v. Morrison</i> , 584 F.3d 837 (9 th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3275 (2010).....	10, 11, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Unum Life Ins. Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	21, 22

Williams v. Group Long Term Disability Ins.,
No. 05 C 4418, 2006 WL 2252550 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2006)..... 3, 5

Statutes

50 Ill. Admin. Code 921.30 6

50 Ill. Admin. Code §2001.3 passim

50 Ill. Admin. Code 2009.10 6

215 ILCS 5/356i(b)..... 6

29 Ill. Reg. 10173 19, 20

29 U.S.C. §1132(a) passim

29 U.S.C. §1144(a) 9, 18, 19

29 U.S.C. §1144(b)(2)(A)..... 9, 18, 19

Additional Authority

<http://www.tempel.com/region.asp?region=1> 17
